The following table shows a maturity analysis of the anticipated cash flows including interest obligations for the Company’s derivative and non-derivative financial liabilities on an undiscounted

basis, which therefore differ from both carrying value and fair value. Floating rate interest is estimated using the prevailing interest rate at the end of the reporting period. Cash flows in foreign

currencies are translated using the period end spot rates.

a. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in

local currency and in foreign currencies (primarily US Dollars). The Company has foreign currency trade payables and is therefore exposed to foreign currency risk. Foreign currency risk exposure

is evaluated and managed through operating procedures and sourcing policies. The Company, as per its risk management policy, uses forward contract derivative instruments primarily to hedge

foreign exchange fluctuations.

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit after tax

TATA STEEL LONG PRODUCTS LIMITED

Notes to the Standalone financial statements

Rs. in crores

Year ended

March 31, 2023

Year ended

March 31, 2022

Year ended

March 31, 2023

Year ended

March 31, 2022

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points   (6.89)   (6.89)   (5.16)   (5.16)

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points   6.89   6.89   5.16   5.16

(iv) Securities Price risk

Rs. in crores

Year ended

March 31, 2023

Year ended

March 31, 2022

Year ended

March 31, 2023

Year ended

March 31, 2022

NAV -Increase by 1%*   5.48   80.78   4.10   60.45

NAV -Decrease by 1%*   (5.48)   (80.78)   (4.10)   (60.45)

* Holding all other variables constant

Decrease in impact on profit before tax is on account of reduction in investments in mutual funds from Rs. 8,077.62 crores to Rs. 547.66 crores.

(v) Commodity Price risk

(i) Financial assets and liabilities

Rs. in crores

As at March 31, 2023 Amortised cost

Fair value

through other

comprehensive

income

Derivative

Instuments in

hedging

relationship

Derivative

Instuments not in

hedging

relationship

Fair value

through profit

or loss

Total carrying

value
Total fair value

Financial assets

Investments in Mutual fund -   -   -   -   547.66   547.66   547.66

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk

of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held

constant, the Group’s profit before tax and profit after tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet

date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during

the period.

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points

TATA STEEL LONG PRODUCTS LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Rs. in crores

(ii) Fair value measurement

Fair value hierarchy

Rs. in crores

As at March 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Investment in mutual funds 1,104.40   -   -   1,104.40

Derivative assets -   1.12   -   1.12

Investment in equity instruments at FVTOCI (Unquoted) -   -   19.28   19.28

Total 1,104.40   1.12   19.28   1,124.80

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities -   2.70   -   2.70

Rs. in crores

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement is as below :

As at

March 31, 2023

As at

March 31, 2022

Opening balance 15.68   19.60

Changes in fair value recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 3.60   (3.92)

Closing balance 19.28   15.68

(iii) Derivative financial instruments

The following table sets out the fair value of derivative assets / liabilities held by the Group as at the end of each reporting period.

Rs. in crores

As at

March 31, 2023

As at

March 31, 2022

Foreign currency forwards 1.58   1.71

Classified as:

Non-current assets -   -

Current assets 1.12   -

Non-current liabilities -   -

Current liabilities 2.70   1.71

USD in crores USD in crores

As at

March 31, 2023

As at

March 31, 2022

Foreign currency forwards 12.35   15.46

As at the end of the reporting period total notional amount of outstanding foreign currency contracts that the Group has committed to is as below:

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market

participants at the measurement date. Methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair values are consistent with those used in the previous year.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

(a) The management assessed that fair values of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, other financial assets (current), trade payables, and other